AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO THREE
TO
CONTRACT MA-060-16012128
BETWEEN THE
COUNTY OF ORANGE
AND
CONVERGINT TECHNOLOGIES LLC

This AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO THREE to Contract number MA-060-16012128 (hereinafter "AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO THREE") between the County of Orange, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter "COUNTY") and Convergint Technologies LLC, (hereinafter "CONTRACTOR") with a place of business at 1667 N. Batavia Street, Orange, CA 92867, is made and entered upon execution of all necessary signatures.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR executed a Contract for Video Management on June 15, 2016, as Contract Number MA-060-16012128 (hereinafter "ORIGINAL CONTRACT"), for a one (1) year term of June 15, 2016 through and including June 14, 2017, renewable for four (4) additional, one-year terms; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR amended the ORIGINAL CONTRACT on June 6, 2017 to increase the not-to-exceed amount by \$325,000.00 to fund additional projects such as jail hardening, network equipment refresh and CCTV installations, for a new not to exceed Contract amount of \$625,000.00 for the term of June 15, 2016 through and including June 14, 2017 and added Communications & Technology Division as a Delivery and/or Service Location, as well as to added line items 984-1061 to meet CCTV project requirements; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR renewed the ORIGINAL CONTRACT on June 6, 2017, as Contract Number MA-060-17011385 for a one year term of June 15, 2017 through and including June 14, 2018, for a not to exceed amount of \$325,000.00 (hereinafter "AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE");

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR amended the ORIGINAL CONTRACT on June 20, 2017 (hereinafter "AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO") and added item numbers 1176 & 1177 to Attachment A, Scope of Work/Pricing;

WHEREAS, COUNTY desires to amend the ORIGINAL CONTRACT to revise ATTACHMENT A, Scope of Work/Pricing to add item numbers 1181 through 1201, as well as increase the Contract not to exceed amount of \$325,000 by \$600,000 for a new Contract not to exceed amount of \$925,000, and the CONTRACTOR has agreed to provide those services as set forth in the ORIGINAL CONTRACT and this AMENDMENT NUMBER THREE;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual obligations set forth herein, both COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree as follows:

1. <u>ARTICLES</u>

a. Attachment A, Scope of Work/Pricing, Section 2. Pricing, of the ORIGINAL CONTRACT is amended to add the following items:

Folder C006189 Page 1 of 7

Item			Taxable	
No.	Part No.	Description	Y/N	Unit Price
		WiseNet X powered by WiseNet 5 network IR outdoor vandal dome camera, 5MP @30fps WDR off/on, Motorized Vari-Focal Lens 2.4x (3.9~9.4mm)		\$867.40
1176	XNV 8080R	(92.1°~38.7°), H.265/H.264/MJPEG, WiseStream II compression technology, 120dB WDR, USB port for easy installation, Adv		\$867.49
		WiseNet X powered by WiseNet 5 network IR outdoor vandal dome camera, 2MP, Full HD(1080p) @60fps WDR off or @30fps WDR on, Motorized Vari Focal Lens 4.3x (2.8~12mm) (119.5°~27.9°), H.265/H.264/MJPEG,		\$643.74
1177	XNV 6080R	WiseStream II compression technology, 150dB WDR, USB-p		

Item			Taxable	
No.	Part No.	Description	Y/N	Unit Price
1181	QNV-6070R	Samsung OP -2MP outdoor vandal dome network camera, Triple Codec H.265/H.264/MJPEC, Wisestreem, 2.8 ~ 12.0mm manual vari-focal lens, IR, IP55, IK10, PoE/12VDC, 120dB True WDR, Defocus Detection, Hallway View, One way audio and SD card slot (SD/SDHC/SDXC up to 12BGB)		\$286.00
1182	SBP-300WM1	Samsung OP - Wall Mount Accessory, (SCP-3430H/2430H, SCP-3370TH/3370H, SCP-2370TH/2370H, SCP-3250H/2250H, SCP-3120VH, SNP-5430H/6320H/6320RH, SNP-5200H/3302H, SNP-6321H/5321H, SNP-L6233H/L5233H/L6233RHH, SNP-3371TH/3371H, SNP-3120VH, SBP-300HM/HM2/HM3/SHP-3701H, Ivory		\$44.00
1183	SBP-301HM2	Samsung OP - Small Cap Adapter (Aluminum) Accessory, (SCV-6083R/6023R, SCV-5082/5083/5083R/6080, SCD-6080, SCV-3083/3082/3081, SCV-2082R/2081R, SCV-2081, SND-7084/7084R, SND-7082, SND-6084/6084R/6083, SND-5084/5084R/5083/5080, SND-3082, SNV-1080/1080, SNV-L6083R/L50		\$27.00
1184	SV32V3-20TB- 16CHIO-GSC- UNIFIED	Genetec - SV-32V3 with 20TB and 16 Channel Capture Card and 1 I/O alarm card, including Security Center Omnicast/Synergis/AutoVu software (power cord region specific included): - 1 Directory for up to 32 cameras - 5 client/user connections - Plan Manager Basic - Alarm Management - Advanced Reporting - System Partitioning - Zone Monitoring - IO Module support - Import Tool - Visitor Management Module - Email Support - Macro Support (actual macros sold separately) - All languages supported		\$4,422.00
1185	SV32V3-1C-GSC	Genetec - 1 camera connection		\$94.00
1186	SV32V3-20TB-GSC- UNIFIED	Genetec - SV-32V3 with 20TB including Security Center Omnicast/Synergis/AutoVu software (power cord region apecific included): - 1 Directory for up to 32 cameras – 5 client/user connections – Plan Manager Basic – Alarm Management – Advanced Reporting – System Partitioning – Zone Monitoring – IO Module support – Import Tool – Visitor Management Module – Email Support – Macro Support (actual macros sold separately) – All languages supported		\$3,763.00
1187	SV32-1C-GSC	Genetec - 1 camera connection		\$94.00
1188	ADV-CAM-E-2Y	Genetec - Advantage for 1 Omnicast Enterprise Camera – 2 years		\$71.00
1189	ADV-CAM-E-3Y	Genetec - Advantage for 1 Omnicast Enterprise Camera – 3 years		\$94.00
1190	ADV-CAM-E-4Y	Genetec - Advantage for 1 Omnicast Enterprise Camera – 4 years		\$122.00
1191	ADV-CAM-E-5Y	Genetec - Advantage for 1 Omnicast Enterprise Camera – 5 years		\$137.00
1192	ADV-CAM-P-4Y	Genetec - Advantage for 1 Omnicast Pro Camera – 4 years		\$94.00
1193	ADV-CAM-P-5Y	Genetec - Advantage for 1 Omnicast Pro Camera – 5 years		\$110.00
1194	ADV-SV32-1Y	Genetec - Advantage Flat Rate for 1 SV-32 system - 1 year		\$391.00
1195	ADV-SV32-2Y	Genetec - Advantage Flat Rate for 1 SV-32 System – 2 years		\$702.00

Folder C006189 Page 2 of 7

1196	ADV-SV32-3Y	Genetec - Advantage Flat Rate for 1 SV-32 System - 3 years	\$936.00
1197	ADV-SV32-4Y	Genetec - Advantage Flat Rate for 1 SV-32 System - 4 years	\$1,170.00
1198	ADV-SV32-5Y	Genetec - Advantage Flat Rate for 1 SV-32 System - 5 years	\$1,365.00
1199	ADV-CAM-S2E-3Y	Genetec - Advantage upgrade from Standard to Enterprise (per camera / 3 years)	\$79.00
1200	ADV-CAM-S2E-4Y	Genetec - Advantage upgrade from Standard to Enterprise (per camera / 4 years)	\$99.00
1201	ADV-CAM-S2E-5Y	Genetec - Advantage upgrade from Standard to Enterprise (per camera / 5 years)	\$115.00

* Miscellaneous Parts and Accessories may be purchased against this Contract at a not to exceed amount of \$1,000.00 per line item.

Miscellaneous Clause:

Miscellaneous parts and accessories may be purchased against this Contract at a not-to-exceed per unit cost of \$500 and/or not-to-exceed amount of \$2,000 per line item.

Contract Not to Exceed Amount:

For the Contract term of June 15, 2017 through and including June 14, 2018 Contract shall not exceed \$925,000.

- 2. A true and correct copy of the ORIGINAL CONTRACT (Contract Number MA-060-16012128) is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated by this reference.
- 3. A true and correct copy of AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE (Contract Number MA-060-17011385) is attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated by this reference.
- 4. A true and correct copy of AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO (Contract Number MA-060-17011385) is attached hereto as Exhibit C and incorporated by this reference.
- 5. All other provisions of the ORIGINAL CONTRACT, AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE, and AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE TWO except as amended herein and to the extent they are not inconsistent with this AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO THREE, remain in full force and effect.

// //

// //

Folder C006189 Page 3 of 7

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO THREE to Contract number MA-060-16012128.

*Contractor:	Convergint Technologies LLC
By:	Title:
Print Name:	Date:
*Contractor:	Convergint Technologies LLC
By:	Title:
Print Name:	Date:
of the Board, the Secretary, the C sufficient to bind described above individual sign is described provision. In the alternative demonstrating to County Of Oral	e, a single corporate signature is acceptable when accompanied by a corporate resolution he legal authority of the signature to bind the company.
A SHIP OF THE SHIP	Sheriff-Coroner Department
By:	Title:
Print Name:	Date:
Approved by the	e Board of Supervisors:
Approved as to Office of the Co Orange County,	ounty Counsel
By:	

Folder C006189 Page 4 of 7

EXHIBIT A

ORIGINAL CONTRACT (Contract Number MA-060-16012128)

Folder C006189 Page 5 of 7

EXHIBIT B

AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE (Contract Number MA-060-17011385)

Folder C006189 Page 6 of 7

EXHIBIT C

AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO (Contract Number MA-060-17011385)

Folder C006189 Page 7 of 7